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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr C W Fruen

	Scheme
	:
	Imperial Home Decor Pension Scheme

	Trustee
	:
	Imperial Home Decor Pension Trustees Limited

	Employer
	:
	Imperial Home Decor Group (UK) Limited (Imperial)


THE COMPLAINT  (dated 7 September 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Fruen alleged injustice, caused by maladministration on the part of the Trustee, involving financial loss, in that he was improperly refused an ill-health pension and there were unnecessary delays in dealing with his application.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Fruen’s date of birth was 28 March 1947.  He had worked for Imperial since 2 August 1993 and suffered from back problems as a result of an accident at work in 1995.  Mr Fruen was on sick leave from 22 July 1998 and, at the suggestion of the works doctor, he submitted an application for early retirement on the grounds of incapacity on 7 October 1998.  The Scheme Rules defined incapacity as:

“such physical or mental deterioration which in the opinion of the Trustee prevents the Member permanently from following employment in Service or gainful employment elsewhere and of which deterioration satisfactory medical evidence if so required by the Trustee or the Committee shall have been furnished by the Member.”


On 12 November 1998 Dr D M Andrews, the Trustee’s medical adviser, submitted a report to the Trustee.  Dr Andrews stated that, since July 1997, he had advised Mr Fruen that his state of health was not good enough for the duties he was expected to perform.  Dr Andrews enclosed reports from Mr M T N Knight, a consultant spinal surgeon, and Dr J C Weston, who was Mr Fruen’s GP.  Mr Knight considered that it would assist Mr Fruen to continue working, albeit in a lighter manual capacity.  Dr Weston considered that “the prognosis is one of optimism.”  However, Dr Andrews supported Mr Fruen’s application, which was rejected by the Trustee on 26 November 1998.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Fruen’s sick pay ceased on 10 February 1999 and he asked for his application to be reconsidered.  Imperial wrote to Mr Fruen on 22 February 1999, confirming that an appointment had been made with Mr S R D D’Souza, a consultant orthopaedic surgeon, on 20 March 1999.  Mr D’Souza submitted a report dated 23 March 1999.  Mr D’Souza considered that Mr Fruen’s state of health would cause problems if he returned to his job at Imperial and therefore he would be well advised to retire on health grounds.  On 18 June 1999 the Trustee wrote to Mr Fruen, again declining his application for an ill-health pension.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Fruen asked that his application be reviewed.  The Trustee provided Dr Andrews and Mr D’Souza with a copy of the Scheme definition of incapacity and asked them for their comments.  Both doctors accepted that Mr Fruen was capable of gainful employment, although job opportunities would be restricted because of his state of health.  Dr Andrews stated:

“I thank you for the definition under the Pension Act 1995 relating to incapacity, this will prove very helpful with regard to future ill health retirements.”

On 11 August 1999 the Trustee again rejected Mr Fruen’s application.

 AUTONUM 
Mr D’Souza wrote to the Trustee on 8 November 1999, stating:

“With this condition, he would be unlikely to find gainful employment now or in the future.  In my opinion, he is not fit to return to his previous employment.”


Dr S Williams, an associate specialist in anaesthetics, wrote to the Trustee on 23 November 1999, also supporting Mr Fruen’s application.  Dr Williams considered that Mr Fruen would suffer pain even when undertaking the lightest of duties.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee wrote to Mr Fruen on 2 December 1999, confirming that his application for a pension would be reconsidered.  On 31 January 2000 the Benefits Agency wrote to Mr Fruen, confirming that he qualified for Disability Living Allowance.  The Agency considered that Mr Fruen needed help to plan or prepare a cooked meal for himself, also that “you are virtually unable to walk considering the distance, speed, manner and time you are able to walk without severe discomfort.”

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee arranged for Mr Fruen to be examined by Mr M Peña, a consultant orthopaedic surgeon, on 2 February 2000.  Mr Peña submitted a report dated 8 April 2000.  Mr Peña did not support Mr Fruen’s application.  He considered that Mr Fruen was of athletic build and suffered from mild intermittent pain in his lumbar spine.  Mr Peña stated that three tests detected “inappropriate signs.”  Mr Peña considered that Mr Fruen’s physique “would indicate he is quite active in his daily life and certainly the symptoms from his back are not stopping him walking.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Fruen, in a letter to the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) dated 11 April 2000, stated that he had been advised by Mr Knight and Dr Williams to stay as active as possible, including swimming.  Mr Fruen went on to say:

“Reading the report makes me feel I am swinging the lead, I would love to work as I do not like living from day to day and trying to make the money last, but somehow I cannot see that as a possibility.  Some days I struggle getting around the house, and on those days would not be able to get to work never mind work.”

 AUTONUM 
Dr Weston, in a letter dated 14 April 2000 which was submitted to the Trustee, stated:

“Mr Fruen who is a patient of mine and has been a patient of mine for many years, suffers from severe low back pain.  This has made it impossible for him to work for some time now.  This has been agreed by his works doctor, the pain clinic Dr Williams and consultant orthopaedic surgeon Dr Desussa.

He has now shown me a medical report from a Dr Peña, who apparently disagrees with everyone else’s opinion on the fact that Mr Fruen will never be medically fit to work again.  I must admit that the clinical facts put down by Mr Peña in his report certainly do not correspond with my views on Mr Fruen.  I am at a total loss as to why Mr Peña, although being just a humble GP, can find Mr Fruen who patently isn’t fit for work, fit for work.”

 AUTONUM 
Dr Williams also wrote a letter which was submitted to the Trustee, dated 5 May 2000.  Dr Williams stated:

“I have seen the medical report composed by Mr Peña and am compelled to disagree with his conclusions.”


Dr Williams did not agree with Mr Peña’s observation of “inappropriate signs”, stating that there were valid explanations for these.  Dr Williams concluded:

“I think that his previous occupation would be totally unsuitable for somebody with his condition and furthermore I find it difficult to think of an occupation which would allow him the freedom to either lie down or move about at will in order to remain comfortable.  I would, therefore, continue to support his claim for early retirement on the grounds of ill-health.”

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee rejected Mr Fruen’s application in a letter dated 23 May 2000, which mentioned only Mr Peña’s report.  Mr Fruen wrote to the Trustee on 6 June 2000, asking if the other medical evidence had been taken into account.  The Trustee replied on 1 August 2000, stating that it had been.  Mr Fruen, in a letter to OPAS dated 3 August 2000, pointed out that the Trustee had given no reasons for rejecting his applications.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee’s solicitor, in a submission to me, referred to Mr Fruen obtaining medical evidence himself.  The solicitor referred to “a conflict which arose” in Mr D’Souza’s medical evidence as a result.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
Problems undoubtedly arose because not all the doctors were aware of the stringent definition of incapacity in the Scheme Rules.  Mr Fruen’s application was undoubtedly a difficult one for the Trustee to consider, as the medical evidence was contradictory.  Certainly there was a body of medical opinion in Mr Fruen’s favour.  However, the decision was one for the Trustee to take and, provided that it carefully evaluated all the evidence submitted, the Trustee was entitled to prefer the opinion of one medical expert over another.

 AUTONUM 
Some of the medical reports were obtained by Mr Fruen.  He was entitled to do this, indeed the Scheme Rules provided for medical evidence to be furnished by the member (paragraph 2).  Mr Fruen can hardly be blamed for the differences in Mr D’Souza’s reports.

 AUTONUM 
There was no dispute that Mr Fruen’s state of health precluded him from doing his job.  However, the definition of ‘incapacity’ in the Scheme Rules was much stricter than this, a fact of which the works doctor was seemingly unaware.  Even the Scheme’s medical adviser, Dr Andrews, was unaware of the definition when he initially supported Mr Fruen’s application.  Dr Andrews was eventually informed of the definition by the Trustee in July 1999.  Dr D’Souza, although instructed by the Trustee, did not apparently have a copy of the definition when he prepared his first report.  As a result of this lack of communication by the Trustee, Mr Fruen’s expectations were unnecessarily raised.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee gave no reasons for its decisions, which were conveyed in curt letters to Mr Fruen.  Although the Trustee may have been under no legal obligation to give reasons, as a matter of good administrative practice it would have been desirable to do so, in order that Mr Fruen could not come to the conclusion that his application was simply being brushed aside.

 AUTONUM 
There were delays in dealing with Mr Fruen’s application, but these were due mainly to the need to make appointments with doctors and wait for medical reports to be submitted.  There was an unnecessary delay of nearly three months between Mr D’Souza’s initial report and the Trustee’s decision.

 AUTONUM 
Although unfortunate, I do not consider that the shortcomings of the Trustee identified in the preceding paragraphs amount to maladministration causing injustice, bearing in mind that the Trustee clearly went to considerable lengths in considering Mr Fruen’s application for an ill-health pension.

 AUTONUM 
It follows from the above that, whilst I accept that the Trustee’s handling of Mr Fruen’s application was by no means faultless, I cannot properly uphold this complaint.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

23 April 2001
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